
Printed:

Last Updated:

06-FEB-2025 (11:33 AM)
06-FEB-2025 10:38 am

DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, February 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Bodurtha, J. John

McDougall, J. Glen

Coughlan, J. Richard

4:30 PM

3:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-532708 - Dr. Yazen Ghanem Vs. Nova 

Scotia Health Authority

SH-500125 - Lyle Howe Vs. Victoria Rees, 

Raymond Larkin, Nova Scotia Barrister's 

Society

CRH-527701 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aldrick

Delmar Birthwright

271 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-540067 - In the matter of the Companies' 

Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C 1985, c. C-

36, as amended (the "CCAA')  And in the 

matter of an application by Superport Marine 

Service Ltd. (the "Applicant") for relief under s. 

11 of the CCAA and other relief

SH-515609 - MD Private Trust Company ,  

Estate of Vahdettin Ketene Vs. Atila Ketene,  

Cigdem Ketene,  Gunseli Ketene,  Suzan 

Ketene

SH-538449 - Alisha Victoria O'Quinn Vs. 

Wendy Jane O'Quinn

SH-455097 - Cameron Swain Vs. Carvery's 

Construction Limited, a body corporate ,  

Michael John Daniel Babin

Clarke, K.C., Colin J.

Rogers, K.C., Roderick

McCarthy, Laura Anne

Brooker, Michael R.

Breen, Geoffrey

Taylor, Eric G.

Birthwright, Aldrick Delmar 

(SR)

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

O'Keefe, Darren

And in the matter of the 

appli (SR)

Hiltz LeBlanc, Rebecca

Ketene, Atila (SR)

Eagan, Patrick J.

Rievaj, Dianna

Ketene, Suzan (SR)

Schipilow, Douglas

Harris, Allison Corinne

Carter, K.C., Robert B.

Mroz, Robert

WL - Motion

WL - Oral Decision

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Trial Continuation

WL - Motion

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 1 of 13

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 5

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Pre-Trial Application - s.8 cc
Undertaking

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom 
Rosinski, J. Peter P. 

302 Courtroom 
Boudreau, J. Denise 

M.

303 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

503 Courtroom 
Bodurtha, J. John 

702 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 

702 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 
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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, February 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

CRH-527536 - His Majesty the King Vs. Chris 

Scott Cloud

268(1), 267(a), 88(1), and 145(5)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 1 of 10

9:30 AM

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Mellor  #1 
Keith, J. John 
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06-FEB-2025 10:38 am

DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, February 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

Campbell, J. Jamie

Smith, CJ Deborah K.

Coughlan, J. Richard

Brothers, J. Christa

Bodurtha, J. John

McDougall, J. Glen

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

3:00 PM

10:30 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

PKG
266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc 
s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

SH-512744 - Michael Oakley Vs. Bounty Print 

Limited, a Nova Scotia Limited Company, & 

Taylor Printing Group Inc., a New Brunswick 

Corporation, collectively carrying business as 

Rocket.Ink

SH-519951 - Jennifer Boutilier Vs. Hilly Acres 

Farm Limited, a N.S. Limited company and 

Sobeys Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519952 - Matthew Degaust-White Vs. Hilly 

Acres Farm Limited, a N.S. Limited company 

and Sobey's Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519953 - John White Vs. Hilly Acres Farm 

Limited, a N.S. Limited company and Sobeys 

Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519954 - Amelia Cochrane Vs. Hilly Acres 

Farm Limited, a N.S. Limited company and 

Sobeys Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519955 - Reece White Vs. Hilly Acres 

Farm Limited a NS Limited company and 

Sobeys Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519956 - Jesse White Vs. Hilly Acres Farm

Limited, a NS Limited company and Sobeys 

Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

CRH-525737 - His Majesty the King Vs. Robert

Scott Hull

271 cc

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-515609 - MD Private Trust Company ,  

Estate of Vahdettin Ketene Vs. Atila Ketene,  

Cigdem Ketene,  Gunseli Ketene,  Suzan 

Ketene

Provincial, Crown

Spinney, Nathaniel

Kelly, Sean

Mitchell, Blair Harris

Taylor Printing Group Inc. 

(SR)

Blades, Michael

O'Reilly, Liam Harry 

Manning

Fraser, K.C., Andrew

Caplan, Tyana

Provincial, Crown

Knox, Mark

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Hiltz LeBlanc, Rebecca

Ketene, Atila (SR)

Eagan, Patrick J.

Rievaj, Dianna

Ketene, Suzan (SR)

Criminal - Trial 

Continuation

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Oral Decision

Criminal - Telephone 

Conference

WL - Trial Continuation

WL - Applications

Day 1 of 3

Day 2 of 13

Day 2 of 4

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Judge Alone Trial Continuation from Feb 4/25 

Telephone Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, February 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Coughlan, J. Richard

Smith, J. Ann E.

Keith, J. John

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

SH-520822 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. 

Orlando Smith and Judith Renee King

CRH-519704 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Nicholas Bruce Stewart

271 and 151 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-527536 - His Majesty the King Vs. Chris 

Scott Cloud

268(1), 267(a), 88(1), and 145(5)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Wedlake, David

Iannetti, David J.

Brett, Derek

McOnie, Kimberley

Stewart, Nicholas Bruce 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Ch - General 

Chambers

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 5

Day 2 of 10

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

8:30 AM

9:30 AM

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Last Updated:

06-FEB-2025 (11:33 AM)
06-FEB-2025 10:38 am

DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, February 12, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

504 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Campbell, J. Jamie

Brothers, J. Christa

Supreme, J. Court

Bodurtha, J. John

Court of Appeal, J. 
Halifax

McDougall, J. Glen

Coughlan, J. Richard

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

PKG
266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc 
s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

CRH-539144 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Kenneth Wayne Clarke

235(1) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SP-540265 - Danielle MacLeod Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia , Northeast Nova 

Scotia Correctional Facility

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-515609 - MD Private Trust Company ,  

Estate of Vahdettin Ketene Vs. Atila Ketene,  

Cigdem Ketene,  Gunseli Ketene,  Suzan 

Ketene

SH-539478 - Gary John Murray Grant,  

Sherianne Effie Grant Vs. Sean Caffary,  Kayla

Bowers

Provincial, Crown

Spinney, Nathaniel

Provincial, Crown

Hartlen, Richard

MacLeod, Danielle (SR)

Hill, Andrew

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Hiltz LeBlanc, Rebecca

Ketene, Atila (SR)

Eagan, Patrick J.

Rievaj, Dianna

Ketene, Suzan (SR)

MacCormick, Grace A.

Grant, Sherianne Effie 

(SR)

Caffary, Sean (SR)

Bowers, Kayla (SR)

Criminal - Trial 

Continuation

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Bail Hearing

OTH - Other

WL - Trial Continuation

CA - Chambers

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 3

Day 3 of 13

Day 3 of 4

Day 3 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Judge Alone Trial 

In Camera Hearing

Bail Hearing

Justice Gabriel Appearing into Pictou for Habeas Corpus Application 

Order declaring location of boundary

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 
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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, February 12, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Boudreau, J. Denise 
M.

Keith, J. John

3:15 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-533548 - Wayne Manuel,  Eliza Manuel,  

Aonghus Garrison Vs. Paul A. Paruch,  Claire 

A. Paruch, The Attorney General of Nova

Scotia representing His Majesty the King in

right of the Province of Nova Scotia

SH-539095 - Bertha Andoh Vs. Professor Dr. 

Khaldoun Aldiabat , Cape Breton University , 

Intervener - Nova Scotia of College of Nursing

CRH-527536 - His Majesty the King Vs. Chris 

Scott Cloud

268(1), 267(a), 88(1), and 145(5)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Santimaw, Josh

Rubin, Nancy Gail

Norton, Adam

Andoh, Bertha (SR)

Campbell, Scott R.

Baxter, Ryan

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 10

2:00 PM

3:15 PM

9:30 AM

Continuation from February 5, 2025

Continuation from February 5, 2025

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, February 13, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

503 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

Campbell, J. Jamie

Brothers, J. Christa

Boudreau, J. Denise 
M.

Bodurtha, J. John

Gabriel, J. Timothy

McDougall, J. Glen

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

3:00 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

PKG
266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc 
s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

SH-539939 - Mohammad Makhlouf Vs. His 

Majesty the King

93(2)(e) MVA

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King  Vs. Aaron

Daniel Crawley

267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a),

430(4), and 320.13(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

s.517(1) cc

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-491298 - Charles Thompson and Charles 

Thompson as Executor of the Estate of Glenda

Thompson  Vs. David Chabassol and Scotia 

Capital Inc. / Scotia Capitaux Inc. carrying on 

business as ScotiaMcLeod

CRH-535730 - In re an application by the 

Crown to access sealed materials

SH-515609 - MD Private Trust Company ,  

Estate of Vahdettin Ketene Vs. Atila Ketene,  

Cigdem Ketene,  Gunseli Ketene,  Suzan 

Ketene

Provincial, Crown

Spinney, Nathaniel

Makhlouf, Mohammad 

(SR)

Municipal, Crown

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Bryson, K.C., Colin D.

MacPhee, Julie

Awad, K.C., Michelle

Dostal, Peter

Nielsen, Andrew Reed

Coles, K.C., David G.

Mancini, Anna

Mahody, K.C., William L

Hiltz LeBlanc, Rebecca

Ketene, Atila (SR)

Eagan, Patrick J.

Rievaj, Dianna

Ketene, Suzan (SR)

Criminal - Trial 

Continuation

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Appeals

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Trial Continuation

WL - Motion

Criminal - Applications

WL - Applications

Day 3 of 3

Day 4 of 13

Day 4 of 4

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

2:00 PM

10:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Judge Alone Trial 

Status Update 

Pre-Trial Conference

CBC Application

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, February 13, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Coughlan, J. Richard

Smith, CJ Deborah K.

Boudreau, J. Denise 
M.

Keith, J. John

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-507493 - Rose Mary Feader Vs. Andrew 

Joel Feader

SH-535607 - Saint Mary's University  Vs. Nova

Scotia Human Rights Commission ,  Kendra 

Gould, Society of Academic Freedom and 

Scholarship

CRH-527536 - His Majesty the King Vs. Chris 

Scott Cloud

268(1), 267(a), 88(1), and 145(5)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Leahey, William

Feader, Andrew Joel (SR)

Erskine, Tara A.

Cooke, K.C., Jason T.

Gould, Kendra (SR)

Society of Academic 

Freedom and Scholarship 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Applications

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 4 of 5

Day 4 of 10

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, February 14, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Brothers, J. Christa

Rosinski, J. Peter P.

Bodurtha, J. John

Balmanoukian, Reg 
Raffi

Coughlan, J. Richard

Gabriel, J. Timothy

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

CRH-539144 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Kenneth Wayne Clarke

235(1) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-528922 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Nathaniel Dominic White

91(1) x2, 92(1) x2, 94(1) x2, 86(1) x2, 86(2) x2,

95(1) x2, 88(1) x2, 117.01(1) x2, 733.1(1)(a) 

x2, and 354(1)(a) CC

5(2) CDSA

9(2), 10(2),  and 13(1) CBA

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s.539(1) CC

CRH-521001 - His Majesty the King Vs. Cyril 

Allison Delong

465(1), and 462.31(1) CC

5(1) x2 and 5(2) CDSA

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

Provincial, Crown

Hartlen, Richard

Federal, Crown

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

MacKay, Leonard Joseph

MacDonald, Stanley

Garson, Hanna

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

OTH - Other

Criminal - Bail Hearing

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Sentence

WL - Trial Continuation

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

OTH - Other

Day 1 of 2

Day 5 of 13

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

Conference

Continuation of Bail Hearing from Feb 12/25 

Sentencing 

Sentencing

Yarmouth Virtual Appearance

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, February 14, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1
Keith, J. John 4:30 PM

CRH-527536 - His Majesty the King Vs. Chris 

Scott Cloud

268(1), 267(a), 88(1), and 145(5)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 5 of 10

9:30 AM

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter




